
 

 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 

Date: Wednesday 24th March, 2021 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 1.00 pm on Wednesday 24th March, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - Go 
Local Convenience Store, 136 Marton Road, Middlesbrough, 
TS1 2ED, Ref: OL/21/02 
 

 3 - 116 

4.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors R Arundale (Chair), S Dean and A Waters 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne Dixon / Scott Bonner, 01642 729713 / 01642 729708, 
joanne_dixon@middlesbrough.gov.uk / scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



 
 

Additional Evidence presented by Middlesbrough Council, Responsible 

Authority for health, against the application for a premises licence in respect 

of premises named Go Local situated at 136 Marton Road, Middlesbrough the 

Licensing Act 2003 

The application made is for the grant of a new premises licence from 07:00 – 23:00 

hours seven days a week for the supply of alcohol. The application is made by Miss 

Lisa Enderwick, the proposed Premises Licence holder and originally the Designated 

Premises Supervisor for the business prior to the proposal for Mr Azeem Sarwar 

being received.   

There are a number of concerns regarding the current application made to 

Middlesbrough Council’s Licensing Authority and it is our opinion that the granting of 

these premises off licence will have a negative impact on the Crime and Disorder 

and Public Safety licensing objectives. 

In Middlesbrough there are high levels of alcohol related crime and disorder and 

wholly attributable hospital admissions recorded. This, together with the high density 

of licensed premises evidenced the need for Cumulative Impact Policies.  

Middlesbrough Council have two Cumulative Impact Policies (CIP). CIP 1 covers on 

licensed premises in a designated area of Middlesbrough Town Centre. CIP 2 covers 

off licence premises across 5 ward areas including Central, Newport, North 

Ormesby, Park and Longlands and Beechwood.  

The premises are situated in Central Ward, just outside of the boundary for the CIP 1 

area (Town Centre). The premises sits within CIP 2 policy area as the Central ward 

is covered in the off licence policy. Central ward borders with Newport, North 

Ormesby and Longland and Beechwoods wards all of which are covered within the 

CIP 2 policy. The premises are also situated in close proximity of Middlesbrough 

Council’s commissioned alcohol recovery services.         

The Licensing Act 2003 states that where a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) is in 

place, there is a presumption that applications for new premises licences or 

variations to existing premises licenses will be refused. This is unless it can be 

demonstrated that the granting of the licence will not negatively impact on the 

licensing objectives.  

It is our opinion that the granting of this licence will negatively impact on the licensing 

objectives 

 

 

Page 53



 
 

The impact of alcohol misuse is broad, often hidden and adversely affects 

individuals, families and communities in many ways, with the harm being 

disproportionately greater for vulnerable and disadvantaged communities. It impacts 

upon a number of Council services as well as the NHS, Police, Criminal Justice 

System, Education, Voluntary and Community sector.  

In 2017 the cost of alcohol misuse was estimated to cost the economy in England up 

to £25 billion per year and for Middlesbrough a total of £56.5 million which included 

costs relating to health, social care, crime and licensing.  

Middlesbrough ranks 2nd across the North East region for alcohol related mortality. It 

also has one of the highest rates of hospital admissions in the North East which 

relate to the following alcohol related disorders -: cardio vascular disease, mental 

and behavioural disorders, self-poisoning and exposure and unintentional injuries. 

Such alcohol related illnesses/disorders have a huge impact on the National Health 

Service.  

Alcohol misuse continues to present an area of concern in Middlesbrough affecting 

the lives of many individuals, families and communities.  

Throughout 2020 and to date there has been an alarming rise in the numbers of 

people choosing to drink at home during the Covid-19 pandemic with an estimated 

half a million people across the region drinking above the Chief Medical Officers 

guidelines. It is believed that the rise in consumption is due to the pressures and 

anxiety brought on by the Covid-19 pandemic, including, financial pressures, 

unemployment, social isolation and daily routines being disrupted. For whatever 

reason, it is believed that alcohol is many cases is being used as a coping 

mechanism.  

Deaths caused by alcohol have hit a new record high in England and Wales and 
high-risk drinking increased by almost 90% between February and September last 
year. It was estimated there were 8million people drinking at higher risk levels, with 
alcohol treatment services struggling to cope. 

The table below shows some of the most recent deaths recorded in Middlesbrough 

between May and December 2020 where alcohol had been a contributing factor: 

Date Gender Age Ward Local 

Authority 

Substances 

linked 

Number 

of arrests 

01/05/2020 Male 20 - 24 Park End & 

Beckfield 

Middlesbrough Alcohol, 

cannabis 

0 

01/05/2020 Male 60+ Marton East Middlesbrough Alcohol, 

cocaine 

14 

Page 54



 
25/05/2020 Male 40 - 44 Hemlington Middlesbrough Alcohol 7 

09/08/2020 Female 60+ Berwick 

Hills & 

Pallister 

Middlesbrough Zopiclone, 

alcohol 

20 

18/08/2020 Male 45 - 49 Stainton & 

Thornton 

Middlesbrough Alcohol 83 

23/09/2020 Male 50 - 54 Newport Middlesbrough Alcohol 24 

22/10/2020 Male 30 - 34 Newport Middlesbrough Alcohol, 

other drugs 

21 

29/10/2020 Male 45 - 49 Brambles & 

Thorntree 

Middlesbrough Alcohol, 

tablets 

1 

18/11/2020 Male 45 - 49 Brambles & 

Thorntree 

Middlesbrough Alcohol, 

pregabalin, 

zopiclone 

22 

 
Some additional information relating to these statistics include: 
 

 A proportion of individuals were alone in a property at time of death 

 These deaths occurred during a period were pubs have been closed.  

 The number of arrests of some individuals also indicate a potentially different 

user group/cohort. 

 Cocaine or prescription medicines were often quoted alongside alcohol use. 

It’s rare that a drug related death has a single substance detected so it is 

likely alcohol has been taken alongside other drugs.  

Middlesbrough Council’s Alcohol and Substance Misuse treatment services are 

currently working with approximately 1,360 clients. During 2020 there has been a 

steady increase in the numbers accessing services for the following reasons: 

 Those that have been abstinent for a number of years have relapsed  

 Those using opioids/non opioids where alcohol has also become a problem 

 Those processed through the Criminal Justice System for alcohol related 

crime and issued an Alcohol Treatment Referral (ATR).  

Middlesbrough experiences a number of issues including incidents of alcohol related 

crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour that impact on many lives. Such issues 

also impact negatively on our local NHS services including James Cook Accident & 

Emergency departments, Police and ambulance services. 

Throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and over the past three years, there has been an 

increase in Domestic Abuse. Such incidents often result in violence being used 

against another and injuries being sustained that require a clinical intervention.  

Page 55



 
A review of alcohol treatment and recovery services in Middlesbrough has been 

completed and plans are underway for a new integrated service that includes 

specialist treatment and aftercare for those suffering with alcohol dependency whilst 

focusing around the hidden harms often associated with alcohol consumption 

including domestic abuse and homelessness.  

Middlesbrough Council are also working with the South Tees CCG who have 

recently re-commissioned the hospital’s intervention liaison team in James Cook 

University Hospital due to the levels of harm caused by alcohol related A&E 

attendances and hospital stays experienced in local departments.    

It is fair to say that whilst we have seen increases in certain alcohol related issues in 

Middlesbrough over the last 12 months that on licensed premises/businesses have 

remained closed for a large part of 2020 and to date.  

 

There are a number of concerns regarding this application  

On Thursday 25 February 2021 and due to a number of concerns that were not 

addressed by the applicant in the application, a meeting was held. Mr Lester, a 

licensing consultant from D&B licensing was present to act on behalf of the applicant 

and her business partner, Mr Ishaq. Representatives from the Council’s Licensing 

and Public Health Authority and Cleveland Police were also present 

During the meeting, Mr Lester advised of the applicant’s intentions to operate a local 

convenience store, serving local residents by offering groceries and other items 

including alcohol from the premises. During the meeting the following information 

was provided: 

 Miss Enderwick is aware of the local issues and existing problems in the area 

and had received information from her licensing consultant around the 

Council’s off licence Cumulative Impact Policy that covers 5 ward areas of 

Middlesbrough.  

 She has limited experience of being in control and working in licensed 

premises however advised that a PLH and DPS of a nearby Go Local store 

will act as a mentor, advising and guiding Miss Enderwick in her duties. 

 Miss Enderwick is yet to complete a personal licence holder’s course and 

acknowledged that her licensing knowledge was limited.  

 Miss Enderwick and Mr Ishaq are joint business partners of a local printing 

company that is also situated on Marton Road (same building). The printing 

business has operated for the past 20 years, originally situated in Linthorpe 

Road prior to moving to Marton Road in 2020.    

Page 56



 
 There will be three full time members of staff and four part time members of 

staff working alongside Miss Enderwick.  

 There is a willingness to work with the Responsible Authorities and to 

consider any conditions suggested to her that will assist in the promotion of 

the licensing objectives including a reduction in times in which licensable 

activity can take place.    

Alcohol is readily available in Middlesbrough and can be purchased from a number 

of different alcohol premises including off licences, supermarkets and premises 

offering alcohol delivery services making it easy for those who are vulnerable and 

suffering with alcohol addiction to access.   

Responsibility in the operation of a licensed premises and the sale of alcohol are 

paramount in Middlesbrough. It is imperative that staff in control of any licensed 

premises act responsibly to ensure that their premises manage the sale of alcohol, 

their customers and any vulnerability issues accordingly.  

The expectation of those wishing to operate a licensed premises is that they will 

have robust measures and procedures in place to ensure that the law is complied 

with and to prevent alcohol sales being made to those that are underage, drunk or 

who are vulnerable.  

In our opinion the applicant has failed to demonstrate within the operating schedule 

and at the meeting held on 22 December 2020 of how they would not further 

undermine the licensing objectives.  

It is also our opinion that the granting of this licence would further undermine the 

Crime and Disorder and Public Safety licensing objectives, exacerbating some of the 

alcohol related issues already experienced in Middlesbrough. This will undoubtedly 

add unnecessary pressures to our emergency services including NHS Accident and 

Emergency and Hospital departments, Ambulance Services and Police and impact 

on those already suffering the impact and harms caused by alcohol. 

  

Signature:                                              Dated: 16.03.2021 
 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  

CLEVELAND POLICE 

WITNESS STATEMENT 

(CJ Act 1967, s9 MC Act 1980, ss5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r70) 

 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

URN 17                 

 

Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 

Age if under 18 Over 18 (If over 18 insert "Over 18") Occupation POLICE CONSTABLE 
 

This statement (consisting of     page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief 
and I make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated 
anything in it, which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. 

Signature        Date:        
 

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded   (supply witness details on rear) 
 

  I am Pc 1845 Jason Arbuckle of Cleveland Police; I am currently attached to the Force Licensing 

unit and work at Middlesbrough Police station. 

 

I am making this statement with regards to an application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the licensing act 2003. The proposed premise is Go Local Convenience Store, 136 Marton 

Road, Middlesbrough. 

 

The application which has been submitted by the applicant’s agent, is seeking the provision of the 

sale/supply of alcohol between the hours of 07 00hrs and 23 00hrs, seven days a week.  

 

Due to concerns with the application, a meeting was held at Middlesbrough Police station on 

Thursday the 25th of February 2021, involving the applicant, Lisa Enderwick, her partner/business 

partner Araf Ishaq and Mr Lester, a licensing consultant acting on behalf of the applicant, 

member’s of staff from Middlesbrough Council’s Public health and licensing team and I.  

 

During the meeting, the applicant, (who is the proposed premise’s licence holder and designated 

premise’s supervisor) and her partner, did demonstrate a willingness to work with the responsible 

authority’s, however and by their own admission, the applicant and her partner have limited 

knowledge of the licensing act and have limited knowledge/experience of working in a licensed 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
Page 59



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 2 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

premise.  

 

Due to the lack of knowledge and experience of the licensing act, the applicant advised that a 

colleague from a nearby Go Local store that holds a Personal licence would be willing to act as a 

mentor offering advice and guidance when needed. It is of concern to Cleveland Police that owners 

of a licensed premises would be relying on a PLH/DPS of another licensed premises to support 

them. 

 

 A few days after Cleveland Police submitted representations to this application, the licensing 

Consultant acting on behalf of the applicant, contacted Middlesbrough Council seeking to remove 

Lisa Enderwick as the DPS and for her to be replaced with Mr Azeem Sarwar who was described as 

having in excess of 10 year’s experience of running licensed premises. I suspect the reasons for 

doing so was because Lisa Enderwick had not yet completed a Personal Licence Holders course.  

 

Since receiving the information, I have conducted some checks with the local authority and have 

been informed by Stockton Borough Council’s Licensing team, that Mr Sarwar is currently the 

Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premise Supervisor’s of a premise in Thornaby. Whilst I 

fully accept that there is nothing in the Licensing Act that prevents a personal licence holder from 

being in day to day control of several licensed premises, it is concerning that this proposal has been 

made,  

especially when knowing that the premises in question is situated in a CIP area where it is more 

imperative for the Designated Premises Supervisor to be in full control of the premises in order to 

monitor and deal with any situation that poses a threat to the licensing objectives being 

undermined.   

 

The potential risks involved in selling alcohol are enormous, and as such, robust policies, 

procedures and measures with regards to dealing with underage sales, incidents of crime and 

Page 60



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 3 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

disorder and persons who have already consumed alcohol etc., need to be fully considered and 

implemented. I feel that this application undermines the licensing objectives.   

  

 Lisa Enderwick and her partner own and operate a printing business that has been in 

Middlesbrough for 20 years. They have advised that they are aware of the area and the issues 

faced by the local resident’s however had limited knowledge of Middlesbrough’s Cumulative 

Impact policy, as this had been brought to their attention by their licensing consultant, Mr Lester.  

 

Middlesbrough has two cumulative impact policies, one of which directly relates to off licence 

premises and covers the Middlesbrough ward areas of Central, Newport, Park, Longlands and 

Beechwood and North Ormesby. This proposed premise will sit in the ward area of Central and is 

surrounded by the other ward areas listed.  

 

Middlesbrough Council’s current licensing policy states that a cumulative impact policy in relation 

to off licence premises should be applied to the ward area’s of Central, Newport, Park, Longlands 

and Beechwood and North Ormesby, as the evidence shows that there is a relationship between 

the  

density of off licence premises, crime and disorder, anti social behaviour and alcohol attributable 

hospital admissions and that these ward area’s have the highest levels of crime and anti social 

behaviour, the highest number of alcohol attributable hospital admissions and the highest number 

of off licence premises.  

 

It was surprising to hear that the applicant and her partner had limited knowledge of the 

cumulative impact policy in place for Middlesbrough. The expectation is that prior to applying for a 

premises licence an applicant would carry out their own research to find out more about the area 

in which they were thinking of operating an alcohol premises and to have knowledge of 

Middlesbrough Council’s Statement of Licensing policy which outlines the ward areas covered 

Page 61



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 4 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy. This would assist in providing help and support 

regarding the measures that can be taken to promote the licensing objectives.  

 

Throughout the Covid 19 pandemic there has been a number of restrictions placed on licensed 

premises, more so for those offering on sales. This has led to an increase in alcohol consumption 

within the home. The pandemic has created a huge amount of fear, not only around the impact 

from suffering with the Coronavirus and the loss of loved ones but also the social impacts 

surrounding job security, finances, disruption to health and clinical services, frontline services, 

working from home and home schooling, poor mental health, the list goes on.  

 

As a serving Police Officer with over 20 years experience, the fact that members of the public are 

consuming more alcohol at home concerns me greatly. Consumption of alcohol in on licensed  

Premises is often well controlled due to them being able to monitor the amount of alcohol 

customers consume and the behaviour’s displayed by those consuming it. Quite often there are 

other measures adopted to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives which include the use 

of registered door staff who monitor and control potential conflict and protect those that come 

into harm’s way. This becomes more difficult when alcohol is being consumed in domestic settings. 

In my experience, the more alcohol consumed, the greater the risk that violence will occur. The 

impact is much greater when violence occurs in the home, as it not only impacts on the individuals 

involved but it impacts on others they live with including children.  

 

Middlesbrough is a town that is well known for suffering high levels of alcohol related crime and 

disorder, anti social behaviour and violence. Research has been conducted with regards to the 5 

ward area’s subject of the cumulative impact policy for off licensed premises. The table below is 

representative of the number of alcohol related domestic crime’s/incidents and violence incidents 

that occurred between 1st of January 2020 until 7th of March 2021. 

 

 

Page 62



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 5 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

 

 

  

Ward area No. of Alcohol related 
Domestic Crime 

Alcohol related 
Domestic Incidents 

Alcohol related 
violence against the 

person 

Total 
Crimes/Incidents 

Central 148 90 119 357 

Newport 198 123 161 482 

Park 73 55 57 185 

Longlands & 

Beechwood 

113 70 83 266 

North Ormesby 79 43 59 181 

 

Domestic abuse is often a hidden crime that is not always reported to the Police; therefore, data held 

by the Police only provides a partial picture of the actual level of domestic abuse experienced. Many 

cases will not enter the criminal justice process due to the under reporting to Police. As can clearly be 

seen, the figures for domestic incidents/crime in these 5 ward area’s of Middlesbrough is already 

alarmingly high. More often than not, a major contributing factor in those domestic’s is alcohol. 

 

As an experienced Police Officer, I’ve spent many years working the streets in Hull and then 

Middlesbrough as a Uniformed Officer. During my career, I have attended and dealt with countless 

domestic incidents/crime, based purely on my experience, I would estimate that at least 90% of all 

domestic incidents are alcohol related and as we all know, alcohol is a major contributing factor in a 

high proportion of violent crime, not just domestic incidents. Alcohol and the availability of it also 

fuels other categories of crime, such as public order, public nuisance, anti social behaviour and 

criminal damage. 

 

Research has been conducted on the immediate area this proposed premise will be situated in,  

Page 63



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 6 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

  

Within the 500m radius from the proposed premise, research was conducted with regards to all 

alcohol related offences since the 1st of January 2019 until the 19th of February 2021 with the 

following results: 

Offence Type 2019 220 Total 

Violence Against The Person 78 54 132 

Criminal Damage 7 13 20 

Theft and Handling Stolen Goods 11 8 19 

Drug Offences 4 5 9 

Robbery 7 0 7 

Sexual Offences 3 3 6 

Other Offences 2 1 3 

Burglary 1 2 3 

Total 113 86 199 

 

Page 64



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 7 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

 

ASB Type No. 

Anti-Social behaviour - Nuisance 609 

Anti-Social Behaviour Personal 134 

Anti-Social Behaviour - Environmental 33 

Total 776 

 

 

 

The above map is a represenation of ASB that has occurred within a 500m radius of the proposed 

premise since Jan 2020, a total of 330 incidents.  

 

The figures clearly show that the area that these premises are situated in already suffers from high 

levels of alcohol related crime and anti social behaviour, as such, allowing another premise to sell 

alcohol in this area, which will make alcohol more readily available to persons who are vulnerable 

Page 65



MG 11-00(T) 

  RESTRICTED (when complete)  
 

                                                          CLEVELAND POLICE 
  Page No 8 

Continuation of Statement of JASON ARBUCKLE 
 

 

Signature       Signature Witnessed by       
 

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 

 

MG.D:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\4\0\0\AI00003004\$JS1BJVS4.DOC 
 

and suffering from alcohol dependency and for those who are consuming alcohol at home, is 

concerning and in my opinion will further undermine the licensing objectives.  

  

As this is only an application at this moment in time, the effects this licensed premise will have on 

the community cannot be measured, however, Cleveland Police firmly believe that another 

premise selling alcohol in this area will not promote the licensing objectives but undermine them 

and will only exacerbate the alcohol related issues already suffered in Middlesbrough and the local 

area and will add extra pressure and burden on the Emergency and support services.     

 

 

   

 

 

   

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - Go Local Convenience Store, 136 Marton Road, Middlesbrough, TS1 2ED, Ref: OL/21/02
	Additional Evidence Public Health - Go Local
	Additional Evidence Cleveland Police - Go Local
	Applicant's Evidence - Go Local




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee A 24 March 2021 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A was held on Wednesday 24 March 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors R Arundale (Chair), S Dean and A Waters 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

On behalf of the Applicant 
L Enderwick – Applicant 
Mr Araf – Applicant’s partner 
Mr Sarwar – Proposed DPS 
M Foster – Legal Representative 
D Lester – D&B Licensing Consultants 
 
On behalf of those Making Representations  
Councillor L Lewis – Ward Councillor (Central Ward) 
F Helyer – Public Health 
R Littlewood – Licensing Department 
PC J Arbuckle – Cleveland Police 
Mr Balsasingham – local business owner 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, J Dixon, C Cunningham, T Hodgkinson and S Morris 
  
 
20/6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members at this point in the meeting. 

 
20/7 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - GO LOCAL 

CONVENIENCE STORE, 136 MARTON ROAD, MIDDLESBROUGH, TS1 2ED, REF: 
OL/21/02 
 

 DECISION 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Committee and the Director of Legal and Governance Services 
decided that the application for a Premise Licence at 136 Marton Road, Middlesbrough (“Go 
Local”) was to be considered by way of a re-hearing by a Licensing Sub Committee of the 
Council consisting of three Members of the Licensing Committee and that the hearing held by 
the Licensing Sub Committee on 24 March 2021 in respect of the application be hereby 
abandoned. 
 
It was agreed to extend time for the re-hearing of the application under Regulation 11 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as it considered it to be in the public interest 
for a Licensing Sub Committee consisting of Members of the Licensing Committee who were 
not participants in the Hearing of 24 March 2021 to re-hear the Parties’ representations to the 
application in order to make a determination under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Council, as Licensing Authority, was satisfied that the Hearing was to be adjourned and 
re-heard under Regulation 12 of the said Regulations in order for a new Panel of the Licensing 
Sub Committee to hear the representations of  the Parties in order for a determination to be 
made. 
 
It was noted under Regulation 31 of the said Regulations that any irregularity resulting from 
any failure to comply with any provisions of the said Regulations before a determination on the 
matter had been made shall not itself render the proceedings void.  A decision in relation to 
the application heard on 24 March 2021 had not been made.  It was, therefore, decided that a 
re-hearing of the application by a new Panel of the Licensing Sub Committee would cure any 
prejudice to any party to the Hearing, in accordance Regulation 32. 
 
The Council was satisfied that the abandonment of the Hearing on 24 March 2021 was in the 
interests of natural justice and in the interest of all Parties to the Hearing.  It was, therefore, in 
the public interest for the application to heard by a new Panel of the Licensing Sub 
Committee.  All parties would be given notice of the new hearing date as soon as it was 



24 March 2021 

 

arranged.  
 
The decision was made as the Panel of the Licensing Sub Committee was inquorate under 
the Constitution before a formal decision had been made on the matter and that the applicant 
considered their application had been prejudiced as a result of the proceedings at the Hearing 
on 24 March 2021. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


